(in imposing penalties etc.) under these rules, shall be punishable with an imprisonment for a 

term which may extend to 6 (six) months or fine which may extend ` 20,000 (Rupees twenty 

thousand) or with both. 

(5) Any end user who does not maintain the register and submit the return in time shall be liable 

to a fine of ` 15,000 (Rupees fifteen thousand). This shall not be applicable in case of end 

user defined in rule 9. 

(6) Any dealer or end user who maintain false entry in the register or submit incorrect statement 

in return is liable to a fine of ` 50,000 (fifty thousand) and cancellation of dealership